

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE and TYLER WOJNAROWSKI,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, C.K. SALES CO.,
LLC, and FLOWERS FOODS, INC.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DEEPAK GUPTA
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ
STEFANIE OSTROWSKI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

HAROLD L. LICHTEN
MATTHEW THOMSON
ZACHARY L. RUBIN
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800

January 12, 2024

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Flowers does not dispute that a worker’s employer is irrelevant to determining whether the worker belongs to a “class of workers engaged in commerce.”	3
II. The <i>ejusdem generis</i> canon cannot limit the worker exemption based on a characteristic that seamen and railroad employees do not share.	5
III. Flowers’ policy arguments cannot overcome the text of the statute and are unavailing anyway.....	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	18
<i>Boston Marine Insurance Co. v. Metropolitan Redwood Lumber Co.</i> , 197 F. 703 (9th Cir. 1912).....	8
<i>Browning v. City of Waycross</i> , 233 U.S. 16 (1913)	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	4, 17
<i>In re Jupp</i> , 274 F. 494 (W.D. Wash. 1921)	8, 9
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	6, 10
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	9, 16
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920)	18
<i>Rearick v. Pennsylvania</i> , 203 U.S. 507 (1906)	18
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021)	17

<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	1-2, 4-8, 13-14, 16
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902)	9
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	5
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 43 F. 602 (C.C.D. Or. 1890).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	3
46 U.S.C. § 574 (1925)	11
46 U.S.C. § 596 (1925)	11
46 U.S.C. § 713 (1925)	12
Jones Act, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988 (1920).....	12
Seamen’s Act of 1915, ch. 153, 38 Stat. 1164	10, 12
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262	10, 12

Other Authorities

Analysis of H.R. 13522 Submitted by President
Andrew Furuseth to the Convention which
was Adopted, in *Proceedings of the Twenty-
Sixth Annual Convention of the
International Seamen's Union of America*
(1923).....16

Black's Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)9

Bruce Nelson,
*Workers on the Waterfront: Seamen,
Longshoremen, and Unionism in the 1930s*
(1990).....15

William Cronon,
*Nature's Metropolis: Chicago and the Great
West* (1991)8

Wilson Compton,
The Organization of the Lumber Industry
(1916).....8
